
 

ITEM REPORT 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Agenda Date: 6/5/2024 

Agenda Section: Information Only 

Department Origination: Public Works 

Agenda Item: 
 
2022 Trunk Highway 210 & Inglewood Drive Railway Crossing Improvements Project 
Update - City of Baxter - Municipal Project No.: 4121   BMI Project No. T42.120675 

Approval Required: No Action Required 

BACKGROUND 
Bolton & Menk is the consultant engineer for the City of Baxter on this Trunk Highway 210 & Inglewood Drive 
Railway Crossing Improvements (Inglewood Drive) project (www.inglewooddrive.com). It is one of the two 
components of the larger plan to establish a west reliever roadway for T.H. 371 and align Inglewood Drive to 
improve the northbound-southbound local movements through the City. The second component to this plan is 
the 2022 Foley Road, Forthun Road and Isle Drive Improvements project which started construction May 2022, 
was substantially complete on October 28, 2022, and was completed on October 13,2023. 
  
Schedule 
The Inglewood Drive and TH 210 traffic signal was activated and Inglewood Drive from TH 210 to Foley Road was 
opened on July 11, 2023.  The Reduced Conflict Intersection (RCI) on TH 210 at Knollwood Drive was completed on 
August 11, 2023, and lane restrictions on TH 210 removed.  Punchlist items and traffic control additions approved 
in October were completed on October 27th.   

With the drainage flow issue that has been shared at the past few updates, MnDOT has directed the City to 
implement Change Order No. 4 of installing catch basins within the intersection to address this issue. Anderson 
Brothers has agreed to complete this by the end of June 2024. Project close-out will begin immediately after. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Following award of this TH 210/Inglewood Drive project, MnDOT notified the City that an additional $650,915.40 
of Federal Funds is available to be used on the project.  The amended Cooperative Agreement between MnDOT 
and the City of Baxter was approved by City Council on November 1, 2022.   

The City originally approved $1,438,953.00 of State Aid funds for use at the time of award but later was told that 
only $1,002,272.65 is state aid eligible. Since other forms of funding already address certain eligible areas, it 
negates the ability to extract state aid. Acceptance of the additional federal funds was a main cause in the 
decrease in eligibility. Since being told of the loss of the State Aid funds, following the approval of the federal 
funds, the project team questioned the 25% eligibility of engineering reimbursement for the Trunk Highway areas. 
MnDOT is only contributing 8% of construction administration while the federal funds are not eligible for 
engineering or construction administrative expenses. Therefore, State Aid should have been eligible, for up to 
25% of those funding areas, for engineering and construction administrative costs. MnDOT State Aid just 
confirmed on April 20, 2023 that the project can be awarded those additional funds, following a formal 
advancement request by the City, which total $289,286.21. 

From the past few updates, the financials have only changed from received BNSF invoices and this upcoming 
Change Order No. 4. Current project contributions after applying the additional federal and state aid funds are: 

 
 

http://www.inglewooddrive.com/


 

The overall project budget and status of project cost is as follows: 

 

These funding numbers include the $20,039.65 of the last BNSF Invoices, $75,022.27 of Change Order No. 4, and 
the $6,002 for the 8% in construction administration on this new change order that will be amended to the Bolton 
& Menk contract. Including all of these recent expenses, below are the current project contingencies. 



 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

None, for information only. 

COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED 

None, for information only. 


