
 

ITEM REPORT 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Agenda Date: 4/2/2025 

Agenda Section: Information Only 

Department Origination: Public Works 

Agenda Item: 
 
2022 Trunk Highway 210 & Inglewood Drive Railway Crossing Improvements Project 
Update - City of Baxter - Municipal Project No.: 4121   BMI Project No. T42.120675 

Approval Required: No Action Required 

BACKGROUND 
Bolton & Menk is the consultant engineer for the City of Baxter on this Trunk Highway 210 & Inglewood Drive 
Railway Crossing Improvements (Inglewood Drive) project (www.inglewooddrive.com). It is one of the two 
components of the larger plan to establish a west reliever roadway for T.H. 371 and align Inglewood Drive to 
improve the northbound-southbound local movements through the city. The second component to this plan is the 
2022 Foley Road, Forthun Road and Isle Drive Improvements project which started construction May 2022 and 
was completed on October 13, 2023. 
  
The Inglewood Drive and TH 210 traffic signal was activated and Inglewood Drive from TH 210 to Foley Road was 
opened on July 11, 2023.  The Reduced Conflict Intersection (RCI) on TH 210 at Knollwood Drive was completed on 
August 11, 2023, and lane restrictions on TH 210 removed.  Punchlist items and traffic control additions approved 
in October were completed on October 27, 2023. 
 
MnDOT directed the City to implement Change Order No. 4 of installing catch basins within the TH 210 and 
Inglewood Drive intersection to address a drainage issue. Anderson Brothers completed the storm sewer and 
roadwork from June 4, 2024 to June 7, 2024. Punchlist items have been completed.  The project has received a 
final inspection report from MnDOT, granting the City to start the project closeout process.  Final Payment to 
Anderson Brothers was approved by the City Council on November 19, 2024. 
 
In the month of January final payment requests were submitted for Federal Aid Force Account and Federal Aid 
Construction.  We hope to finalize project funding in March, depending on how fast the departments can process 
payment requests. Federal Aid Force Account requested additional documentation from the last BNSF invoice 
which has delayed processing.  The other reason for this long duration is that the payments will need to be 
processed linearly per department. They can’t be simultaneous because each funding type is dependent on each 
other. The process will be in this order: Federal Aid Force Account, Federal Aid Construction, State Aid, and then 
lastly the State LPP funds.  
 
On Thursday, February 20, the Federal Aid office released their auditing results and per the audit’s findings “The 
auditor accepted all additive rates with the exception of the additive rates applied to overtime. The contract 
outlines this is not allowable.” This resulted in a loss of Federal Aid Force Account Eligibility of $30,578.92. The 
project team is seeking reimbursement elsewhere (Federal Aid, State Aid, LPP, etc.) in order to recoup these 
additional city expenses.  
 
Conversations with Federal Aid, Regional Five, and MnDOT Cooperative Agreements Office have been made with 
no decisions made yet. No formal letters were provided to the City by Regional Five or the MnDOT Federal Aid 
Agreements office for the STBG funds where it would have defined the eligibility of the funds. On March 20, the 
Federal Funding Force Account was closed out as the 30-day processing timeline following the audit expired.  

http://www.inglewooddrive.com/


FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The process of final payment requests has begun. The project is expected to be short of hitting the maximum 
amount of eligible federal funds of $1,254,815.40, by $44,132.25, and the State LPP cap of $1,100,000, by 
$14,838.88. The project team vetted all possibilities to maximize those opportunities, by reallocating funds in 
multiple scenarios, but was unsuccessful. MnDOT will pay for all the overruns that were experienced at the RCI 
intersection, however.  

When it comes to State Aid funds, we initially requested the full amount allotted to the City per eligibilities. The 
project experienced some overruns in certain areas that have the potential to be covered by State Aid funds. 
Bolton & Menk is working with MnDOT D3 DSAE to explore these possible reimbursement eligibilities. If any 
additional State Aid funds are received, they will be put toward the City’s responsible costs, alleviating the need to 
utilize assessment funds to pay for their share.  

The expected final project cost participation is: 

 

The overall project budget and status of project cost is as follows: 



 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

None, for information only. 

COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED 
 
None, for information only. 


