
District Two Local Agency Change Order Request  

Change Order Number 4 

 
Financial Project Number: 435677-1-58-01 Contract Number: G2390 

 

Project Description: Palmetto Avenue Sidewalk  Local Agency: City of Green Cove Springs  

 
Contractor:  Elton Alan 

Original Contract Amount:  $1,544,374.81 

Change in Contract Amount CO #1:  $633.19 
Change in Contract Amount CO #2:   $1,328.05 
Change in Contract Amount CO #3:       $1,375.00 
Change in Contract Amount C.O.#4       $3,949.87 
Present Contract Amount:   $1,551,660.92 
 
Original Contract Days:  296 days 
Change in Contract Days-CO #1:  Twelve (12) days  
Change in Contract Days- CO #2:   Twelve (12) days 
Change in Contract Days- CO #3: Three (3) days 
Change in Contract Days- CO #4:       Two (2) days 
Current Contract Days:   325 days 
Change due to Design Error or Omission Yes No X 

 
Description of Changes:  

1. Compensates the contractor for flowable filling around drainage Structure S-8 to S-9, S-11, S-12, and the 
ERCP at approx. stations 67+80 to 68+20. 

2. Compensates the contractor for adding additional 6” concrete and deducts 4” concrete sidewalk for the 
added driveways at station 113+00 and 114+00. 

3. Adds 2 Non-Compensable Contract Days for the added work. 
 

Justification for Changes 
1. The addition of flowable fill is needed to help protect the existing asbestos concrete watermain from 

damage. Flowable filling around the structures and ERCP will help protect the water main by 
eliminating vibration near the water main during compaction of the backfill.  

2. At station 113+00 and 114+00 the plans only call to place 4” concrete sidewalk. After review, these 
areas are being used as driveways for both light and heavy vehicles. Changing the sidewalk from 4” 
to 6” concrete and adding concrete aprons will prevent future maintenance due to the additional load 
provided by the vehicle traffic. 

Resources/ Materials 

 

Item No. 
Item 
Description Quantity Unit Price Total Additional Cost 

 

522-2 
6” Concrete Sidewalk and 
Driveways 

 50 SY $59.19 $2,959.50 

522-1 4” Concrete Sidewalk (Deduction)  21.3 SY $45.56 ($970.43) 

  
Flowable Fill 

12 CY $163.40 $1,960.80 

 
Estimated Total Change Cost 

$3,949.87 



 

                                                                                                                                                             
Local Agency Representative                                                                                  Date 

 
                                                                                                                                                             
District Two Program Administrator                                                                            Date 

 
                                                                                                                                                             
Contractor                                                                                                                     Date

 


